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Date:  July 28, 2011 
 
To:  Coastal Commissioners 
 
From:  Charles Lester, North Central Coast District Director 
 
RE:  Appeal A-2-MAR-11-027, (Helmberger & Stinson Beach Cabin LLC, Stinson Beach).  6 

Francisco Patio, Stinson Beach Marin County. Filed: 6/02/11.  49 Days: waived 
(6/15/11). 

 
Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue 
exists with respect to the grounds on which appeal A-2-MAR-11-027 was filed. Staff 
recommends a YES vote on the following motion & resolution: 
 
Motion & Resolution. I move that the Commission determine and resolve that: 
 

Appeal Number A-2-MAR-11-027 does not present a substantial issue with respect to the 
grounds on which the appeal has been filed under Coastal Act Section 30603 regarding 
consistency with the certified Local Coastal Program and/or the public access policies of 
the Coastal Act.  
 

Passage of this motion and resolution will result in a finding of no substantial issue and adoption 
of the following findings. The local action will become final and effective. The motion passes 
only by an affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners present. 
 
Findings:  On April 26, 2011 the Marin County Board of Supervisors approved Coastal Permit 
CP 10-42 with conditions for the construction of a 709 square foot single family residence with a 
208 square foot attached garage on a legal, non-conforming 2,365 square foot vacant lot located 
at 6 Francisco Patio, Stinson Beach, in Marin County (Exhibit 2). The project site is zoned C-R-1 
(residential) and is located in an existing developed area (Exhibit 1). The two-story 23.2 foot tall 
structure would result in a 30% floor area ratio (FAR). The minimum setbacks from 
corresponding property lines would be as follows: 10.3 feet front (southerly), 6 feet side 
(easterly), 7.5 feet side (westerly), and 13.5 feet rear (northerly).  Pursuant to Coastal Act section 
30603, this approval is appealable to the Commission because it is located between the sea and 
the first public road paralleling the sea.   
 
Appellants (Roselund et al) claim that the County approval (1) violates the Stinson Beach 
Village Plan regarding density in the Patios of Stinson Beach; (2) will push additional vehicles 
into areas used for day use visitor parking, reducing such parking; and (3) will result in a loss of 
coastal view of the coastal ridge for property owners of this project. (See Exhibit 3 for detail). 
Although not an appellant, the Stinson Beach Village Association has submitted a letter of 
concern (exhibit 4).  
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Coastal Act section 30625(b) requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless it determines that 
no substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed.1  
Commission staff has analyzed the County’s Notice of Final Local Decision for the 
development, the local record, appellants’ claims (Exhibit 2), aerial photos, and the relevant 
requirements of the LCP.  The appeal raises no substantial issue of conformance with the LCP as 
follows.   
 
First, claim 1 raises no substantial issue of conformity with the LCP because the Stinson Beach 
Village Plan is not part of the certified LCP. Nonetheless, even considering the density issue 
against the relevant LCP requirements, no substantial issue is raised. The LCP provides: 
 

22.57.050I C-R-1--Coastal one-family residence district. 
 
22.57.051I Purpose. The purpose of this district is to allow development of single family 
detached units subject to specific development requirements. 
 
22.57.052I Principal Permitted Uses. The following uses are permitted in all C-R-1 
districts: 

1. One-family dwelling;… 
 
22.57.054I Design Standards. Building site area and width; building setbacks, height and 
floor area ratio shall comply with the standards listed in Section 27.57.200I, "Design 
standards table". 

 
As discussed in the County’s findings, the project achieves a 30% FAR, consistent with LCP 
sections 22.57.054 and 22.57.200 (exhibit 2). In addition, the project is an in-fill project located 
in an existing developed area (exhibit 1), is a principally-permitted use in the residential zone, 
and has received relevant water and wastewater authorizations. As originally certified, the LCP 
originally contemplated additional residential build-out in this area. Although the lot is 
substandard (the LCP requires a minimum of 7,500 square feet in this zone), the County found 
that it is a separately-owned legal lot, created as part of the Upton Tract in 1931 (Exhibit 2). 
Therefore, merger of the lot with adjacent property to address the minimum lot size requirement 
was not an option. Moreover, as discussed in the County findings, there are other two-story 
residences immediately adjacent to the proposed residence and the house is not out of scale with 
the density and character of surrounding residential development (see exhibit 5). 
 

 
1 The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations. In 
previous decisions on appeals, the Commission has generally been guided by the following factors in 
making substantial issue determinations: the degree of factual and legal support for the local 
government’s decision; the extent and scope of the development as approved or denied by the local 
government; the significance of the coastal resources affected by the decision; the precedential value of 
the local government's decision for future interpretations of its LCP; and, whether the appeal raises only 
local issues, or those of regional or statewide significance. 
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Second, the appellants’ concerns about potential impacts on beach visitor parking do not raise a 
substantial issue because the County required that four onsite parking spaces be provided which 
should adequately address the parking demand of the project (see exhibit 2). In addition, the 
County, including the Planning Commission and Board of Supervisors on appeal specifically 
addressed the concern that the garage may be converted to a second unit by requiring that a deed 
restriction be recorded that stipulates that the carport area shall not be converted into habitable 
space, and that the main structure function as one single-family residence. The Board also 
required that the garage be converted into a carport unless redesigned in the alternative to 
strengthen the project’s conformance with surrounding community character. Public access is an 
important concern at Stinson Beach. However, as approved to provide onsite parking, and given 
the substantial existing public access parking nearby at Stinson Beach, no substantial issue is 
raised by this claim. 
 
Finally, with respect to the potential loss of coastal views, no public views would be impacted by 
the project. As discussed in the LCP, “[t]he primary concern of the Coastal Act is to protect 
views to scenic resources from public roads, beaches, trails, and vista points.” The LCP provides: 
 

Visual Resources 
 
21. Existing development standards and the design review ordinance (Chapter 22.52) 
shall continue to be enforced. The following explicit standards shall apply to selected 
areas and projects: 
 

• All new construction in Bolinas, Stinson Beach and Muir Beach shall be limited 
to a maximum height of twenty-five (25) feet; except that in the Highlands 
neighborhood of Stinson Beach, the maximum height shall be seventeen (17) feet, 
and in the Seadrift section of Stinson Beach, the maximum height shall not exceed 
fifteen (15) feet. 
 
• To the maximum extent feasible, new development shall not impair or obstruct 
an existing view of the ocean, Bolinas Lagoon, or the national or State parklands 
from Highway 1 or Panoramic Highway. 

 
The project would be located in an existing developed area but not in a view corridor to the 
shoreline or other important public coastal view. Protection of private views is not an issue 
addressed by the LCP, the project is consistent with relevant height requirements, and the County 
found that the project was consistent with design standards to the address the character of the 
development. Thus, no substantial issue is raised by this claim. 
 
Overall, appellants’ claims do not raise a substantial issue. First, the County has strong legal and 
factual support for its decision. Second, the extent and scope of the project approved is small – a 
709 square foot home with 280 square foot carport/garage in an existing developed residential 
area. Third, there are no significant coastal resources affected by the project. As discussed by the 
County, adequate services will be provided, the project conforms to surrounding community 
character, onsite parking is provided to protect public access, public views are not impacted, and 
there are no sensitive resources such as habitats, wetlands, or streams, in the vicinity. Fourth, no 
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adverse precedent for interpretation of the LCP will be set by the County’s approval. Finally, the 
appeal does not raise any issues of regional or statewide significance. Rather, the project 
provides in-fill residential development in an existing developed area, as contemplated by the 
Coastal Act. 
 
EXHIBITS 
 
1. Project Location  
2. County Final Action, excerpts 
3. Appeal Document 
4. Correspondence, Stinson Beach Village Association 
5. Project Plans, excerpts 
 



 
Project Location Map and Aerial Photos 

 
Source: California Coastal Commission 
 

 
Source: California Coastal Commission 

Exhibit No. 1 
(A-2-MAR-11-027 Helmberger / Stinson Beach Cabin LLC) 
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Project Location 

Source: Marin County online GIS system. 
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